Interest rate swap net interest income (expense) (1,187)   (710)   (62)   (23)

Non-GAAP core operating income 2,241$   1,016$   4,107$   973$

(Unaudited, in thousands) Q2 2021 Q1 2021 Q4 2020 Q3 2020

Net income (loss) available (attributable) to common stock (7,782)$   (6,763)$   10,728$  4,033$

Add (less):
Total investment (gain) loss, net 9,032   6,763   (8,120)   (3,952)
Stock-based compensation expense 537   503   405   596
Income tax provision (benefit) for TRS investment gain (loss) (137)   387   —   —

Add back:
TBA dollar roll income 1,778   836   1,156   319
Interest rate swap net interest income (expense) (1,187)   (710)   (62)   (23)

Non-GAAP core operating income 2,241$   1,016$   4,107$   973$

18

Historical Agency MBS Investment Spread and Yield Curve DataHistorical Agency MBS Investment Spread and Yield Curve Data

147 bps

3/31/21 – 105 bps
6/30/21 – 103 bps
7/30/21 – 99 bps

3/31/21 – 158 bps
6/30/21 – 122 bps
7/30/21 – 104 bps

Historical Agency MBS Spread and Yield Curve Data

19

 Fair Value / Notional Duration (2)

Agency MBS 725,709$   5.5
MSR financing receivable 74,652   (20.0)
Total interest rate sensitive assets 800,361$   3.1

Agency MBS repo (3) (673,655)$   (0.1)

Interest rate swap agreements (3) (525,000)$   (6.0)
Total liabilities and hedges (4.0)

Net duration gap (0.9)

 Fair Value / Notional Duration (2)

Agency MBS 725,709$   5.5
MSR financing receivable 74,652   (20.0)
Total interest rate sensitive assets 800,361$   3.1

Agency MBS repo (3) (673,655)$   (0.1)

Interest rate swap agreements (3) (525,000)$   (6.0)
Total liabilities and hedges (4.0)

Net duration gap (0.9)

-25 bps -10 bps
 As of

6/30/2021 +10 bps +25 bps

Common Stockholders' Equity 205,419$  197,336$   192,419$   187,502$   179,419$
Percentage Change 6.8% 2.6% -2.6% -6.8%

-25 bps -10 bps
 As of

6/30/2021 +10 bps +25 bps

Common Stockholders' Equity 205,419$  197,336$   192,419$   187,502$   179,419$
Percentage Change 6.8% 2.6% -2.6% -6.8%

-100 bps -50 bps
 As of

6/30/2021 +50 bps +100 bps

Common Stockholders' Equity 165,816$   186,317$   192,419$   189,371$   180,851$
Percentage Change -13.8% -3.2% -1.6% -6.0%

-100 bps -50 bps
 As of

6/30/2021 +50 bps +100 bps

Common Stockholders' Equity 165,816$   186,317$   192,419$   189,371$   180,851$
Percentage Change -13.8% -3.2% -1.6% -6.0%

(1) Interest rate sensitivity of MBS and TBA commitments is derived from The Yield Book, a third-party model. Interest rate sensitivity of MSR financing receivables is derived from an internal
model. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. Interest rate sensitivity is based on assumptions resulting in certain limitations, including (i) an instantaneous shift in
rates with no changes to the slope of the yield curve, (ii) the effect of negative interest rates, (iii) no changes in MBS spreads, and (iv) no changes to the investment or hedge portfolio.
Excludes mortgage credit investments.